

ARKANSAS SENATE
84th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2003
Amendment Form

Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 118
"AN ACT TO REGULATE THE PRACTICE OF NATUROPATHIC MEDICINE."

Amendment No. 1 to Senate Bill No. 118.

Amend Senate Bill No. 118 as originally introduced:

Page 1, lines 9 and 10, delete "NATUROPATHIC MEDICINE" and substitute "NATUROPATHY"

AND

Page 1, line 15, delete "NATUROPATHIC MEDICINE" and substitute "NATUROPATHY"

AND

Page 1, line 25, delete "Medicine" and substitute "Practitioner"

AND

Page 1, line 30, delete "physicians" and substitute "practitioners"

AND

Page 1, line 31, delete "Naturopathic medicine" and substitute "Naturopathy"

AND

Page 1, line 36, delete "naturopathic medicine" and substitute "naturopathy"

AND

Page 2, line 2, delete "physicians." and substitute "practitioners."

AND

Page 2, line 6, delete "Physicians" and substitute "Practitioners"

AND



Page 2, line 10, delete "naturopathic medicine" and substitute "nutritional science"

AND

Page 2, delete lines 11 and 12 and substitute the following:

"(A) Is accredited by the federal government, or by a nationally recognized accreditation and certification board, such as the American Association of Naturopathic Medical Certification and Accreditation Board, and approved by the board;"

AND

Page 2, delete line 20 through 31

AND

Page 2, line 32, delete "(6)" and substitute "(5)"

AND

Page 2, line 36, delete "(7)" and substitute "(6)"

AND

Page 3, delete line 4

AND

Page 3, delete line 7 and substitute the following:

"(7) "Naturopathic medicine" means a system of health care "

AND

Page 3, line 8, delete "physicians" and substitute "practitioners"

AND

Page 3, delete lines 12 through 25 and substitute the following:

"(8)(A) "Naturopathic physical modality" means the use of the"

AND

Page 3, line 29, delete "naturopathic mobilization therapy,"

AND

Page 3, line 30 delete "medicine" and substitute "modality"

AND

Page 3, line 32, delete "examination to" and substitute "examination approved

by the appropriate board to"

AND

Page 3, line 34, delete "(12) "Naturopathic physician"" and substitute "(9) "Naturopathic practitioner""

AND

Page 3, line 35, delete "naturopathic medicine" and substitute "naturopathy"

AND

Page 3, delete line 36 and substitute the following:

"(10) "Practice of naturopathy" means a system of health care"

AND

Page 4, line 1 delete "prevention, diagnosis," and substitute "prevention"

AND

Page 4, delete lines 4 and 5 and substitute the following:

"(11) "Topical preparations" means topical over the counter preparations."

AND

Page 4, line 14, delete "and treats"

AND

Page 4, line 16, delete "physician" and substitute "practitioner"

AND

Page 4, line 30, delete "physician" and substitute "practitioner"

AND

Page 4, line 34, delete "physician" and substitute "practitioner"

AND

Page 4, delete line 36

AND

Page 5, delete lines 1 through 12

AND

Page 5, line 13 delete "(4)" and substitute "(1)"

AND

Page 5, line 22 delete "(5)" and substitute "(2)"

AND

Page 5, delete lines 24 through 28

AND

Page 5, line 29, delete "(7)" and substitute "(3)"

AND

Page 5, line 35, delete "(8)" and substitute "(4)"

AND

Page 5, line 36 delete "physicians" and substitute "a naturopathic practitioner"

AND

Page 6 line 5, delete "MEDICINE" and substitute "PRACTITIONER"

AND

Page 6, line 9, delete "Physicians" and substitute "Practitioners"

AND

Page 6, line 15, delete "physicians" and substitute "practitioners"

AND

Page 6, line 21, delete "Physicians" and substitute "Practitioners"

AND

Page 6, line 22, delete "Physicians" and substitute "Practitioners"

AND

Page 6, line 23, delete "nine (9)" and substitute "seven (7)"

AND

Page 6, delete line 24 and substitute the following:
"members appointed by the board, of whom one (1) shall be a member of a minority community."

AND

Page 6, line 28 add "and" to the end of the line

AND

Page 6, delete lines 29 through 36 and substitute the following:

"(B) Four (4) members shall be naturopathic practitioners licensed under this chapter."

AND

Page 7, line 1, delete "physician" and substitute "practitioner"

AND

Page 7, line 2, delete "Physicians" and substitute "Practitioners"

AND

Page 7, line 3, delete "physicians" and substitute "practitioners"

AND

Page 7, line 4, delete "three (3)" and substitute "four (4)"

AND

Page 7, line 5, delete "physicians" and substitute "practitioners"

AND

Page 7, line 32, delete "physician" and substitute "practitioner"

AND

Page 9, delete lines 13 and 14 and substitute the following:

"(6) Is convicted of a felony, a crime involving moral turpitude, or fraud of any kind; or"

AND

Page 9, line 30, delete "MEDICINE" and substitute "PRACTITIONER"

AND

Page 9, line 33, delete "physician" and substitute "practitioner"

AND

Page 10, delete lines 1 and 2 and substitute the following:

"(2) Is a graduate of an approved naturopathic college § under

17-107-103;"

AND

Page 10 line 4, delete "Physicians" and substitute "Practitioners"

AND

Page 10, line 7, delete "physician" and substitute "practitioner"

AND

Page 11, line 10, delete "physician" and substitute "practitioner"

AND

Page 11, line 19, delete "physician" and substitute "practitioner"

AND

Page 11, line 30, delete "Physicians" and substitute "Practitioners"

AND

Page 12, delete lines 7 through 9 and substitute the following

"(a) Only a naturopathic practitioner may use the title "naturopathic practitioner", "doctor of naturopathy", "naturopathy", or "N.D."."

AND

Page 12, line 18, delete "physician" and substitute "practitioner"

AND

Page 12, line 29, delete "physician" and substitute "practitioner"

AND

Page 12, line 31, delete "physician" and substitute "practitioner"

AND

Page 13, line 5, delete "(a)(1)" and substitute "(a)"

AND

Page 13, delete lines 7 through 12 and substitute "practitioners."

AND

Page 14, line 4, delete "physician" and substitute "practitioner"

AND

Page 14, delete lines 11 and 12

AND

Page 14, line 13, delete "(7)" and substitute "(5)"

AND

Page 14, delete line 14 and substitute the following:
"(6) Naturopathic physical modality."

AND

Page 14, line 15, delete "physician" and substitute "practitioner"

AND

Page 14, delete line 16 and substitute the following:
"may use the following for evaluation purposes, if the practitioner has met the appropriate educational requirements and has obtained the approval of the board:"

AND

Page 14, delete lines 28 through 36

AND

Page 15, delete line 1 and substitute the following:
"(a) Comply with the requirements adopted by the State Board of Health for"

AND

Page 15, delete lines 3 and 4 and substitute the following:
"requirements, including any examination required by the board, to obtain a license to practice in this state a different specialty not covered under this chapter."

AND

Page 15, line 5 delete "(c)" and substitute "(b)"

AND

Page 15, line 6, delete "obstetrics or natural childbirth" and substitute "a requested specialty"

AND

Page 15, line 10, delete "physician" and substitute "practitioner"

AND

Page 15, line 11, delete "physician" and substitute "practitioner"

AND

Page 15, line 18, delete "physician" and substitute "practitioner"

AND

Page 15, delete lines 20 and 21 and substitute "substances;"

AND

Page 15, line 22 delete "surgical procedures or"

AND

Page 15, line 23, delete "or board rule"

AND

Page 15, line 29, delete "chapter or" and substitute "chapter."

AND

Page 15, delete line 30

AND

Page 15, line 33, delete "physician" and substitute "practitioner"

AND

The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and _____

By: Senator J. Jeffress

MGF/CDW - 031420031236

CDW285

Secretary